value or dilution per common unit to investors in this offering. It would have, however, affected
the amount of proceeds that would have been distributed to Antero. This information is illustrative
only and will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price, the number of common units
offered by us and other terms of this offering determined at pricing, including any impacts on the
uses of proceeds. Please see ‘‘Use of Proceeds.’’

(4) Because the total number of units outstanding following this offering will not be impacted by any
exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional common units and any net proceeds
from such exercise will not be retained by us, there will be no change to the dilution in net
tangible book value per common unit to purchasers in the offering due to any such exercise of the
option.

The following table sets forth the number of units that we will issue and the total consideration
contributed to us by Antero and by the purchasers of our common units in this offering upon

53

consummation of the transactions contemplated by this prospectus. The following table excludes
common units reserved for issuance under the Midstream LTIP.

Total
Units Consideration

Number Percent Amount Percent

Antero(1)(2)(3) ..... 100,206,268 72.8% $ 595,469,000 44.3%
Purchasers in the offering ..... 37,500,000 27.2% 750,000,000 55.7%

Total ..... 137,706,268 100.0% $1,345,469,000 100.0%

(1) Upon the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this prospectus, Antero will own
31,353,134 common units and 68,853,134 subordinated units.

(2) The contributed assets will be recorded at historical cost. The pro forma book value of the
consideration provided by Antero as of June 30, 2014, would have been approximately
$595,469,000.

(3) Assumes the underwriters’ option to purchase additional common units is not exercised.

54

OUR CASH DISTRIBUTION POLICY AND RESTRICTIONS ON DISTRIBUTIONS

You should read the following discussion of our cash distribution policy in conjunction with the specific

[…]

Operating income ..... 1,239 — 1,239
Interest expense ..... 1,200 7,745 (a) 8,945

Net income (loss) ..... $ 39 $(7,745) $ (7,706)

Limited partner’s interest in net income attributable
Antero Midstream Partners LP
Common units ..... $ (3,853)
Subordinated units ..... $ (3,853)

Net income per limited partner unit
Common units ..... $ (0.06)
Subordinated units ..... $ (0.06)

Weighted average number of limited partner units
outstanding (basic and diluted)
Common units ..... 68,853,134
Subordinated units ..... 68,853,134

See notes accompanying the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-4

ANTERO MIDSTREAM PARTNERS LP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Predecessor Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except for per unit amounts)

Revenue—affiliate ..... 22,363 — 22,363

Operating expenses:
Direct operating ..... 2,079 — 2,079
General and administrative (including $24,349 of stock

compensation) ..... 23,124 — 23,124
Depreciation ..... 11,346 — 11,346

Total operating expenses ..... 36,549 — 36,549

Operating income ..... (14,186) — (14,186)
Interest expense ..... 146 10,429 10,575

Net income (loss) ..... $(14,332) $(10,429) (a) $ (24,761)

Limited partner’s interest in net loss attributable Antero
Midstream Partners LP
Common units ..... $ (12,381)
Subordinated units ..... $ (12,381)

Net loss per limited partner unit
Common units ..... $ (0.18)
Subordinated units ..... $ (0.18)

Weighted average number of limited partner units
outstanding (basic and diluted)
Common units ..... 68,853,134
Subordinated units ..... 68,853,134

See notes accompanying the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-5

ANTERO MIDSTREAM PARTNERS LP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2014

Predecessor Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ — $ 750,000 (b) $ 250,000

(44,750) (c)
(225,326) (e)

(1,000) (f)
(228,924) (g)

Accounts receivable—affiliate ..... 6,246 — 6,246
Prepaid ..... 39 — 39

Total current assets ..... 6,285 250,000 256,285

Property and equipment:
Gathering and compressions systems ..... 873,344 — 873,344
Less accumulated depreciation ..... (29,088) — (29,088)

Property and equipment, net ..... 844,256 — 844,256

Deferred financing costs ..... — 1,000 (f) 1,000
Other assets ..... 47,730 — 47,730

Total assets ..... $898,271 $ 251,000 $1,149,271

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ 14,596 $ — $ 14,596
Accrued capital expenditures ..... 52,679 — 52,679
Accrued liabilities ..... 924 — 924
Capital leases—short-term ..... 1,029 — 1,029

Total current liabilities ..... 69,228 — 69,228
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt ..... 228,924 (228,924) (g) —
Capital leases—long-term ..... 4,650 — 4,650

Total liabilities ..... 302,802 (228,924) 73,878

Parent net investment ..... 595,469 (225,326) (e)
Common units ..... — 750,000 (b) 821,063

(44,750) (c)
115,813 (d)

(370,143) (d)
Subordinated units ..... — 254,330 (d) 254,330
General partner units ..... — — —

Total equity/partners’ capital ..... 595,469 479,924 1,075,393

Total liabilities and owners’ equity ..... $898,271 $ 251,000 $1,149,271

See notes accompanying the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-6

ANTERO MIDSTREAM PARTNERS LP

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation, Other Transactions and the Offering

The unaudited pro forma statements of operations of the Partnership for the year ended
December 31, 2013 and the six months ended June 30, 2014 and the unaudited pro forma balance
sheet as of June 30, 2014 are based upon the historical financial statements of the Predecessor.

In connection with the contribution of Midstream Operating to it at the completion of this
offering, Antero Resources Midstream LLC will be converted into a limited partnership (i.e., the